Mr Piyal S Goonathilake FSA (USA), a member of the American Academy of Actuaries has carried out an independent
actuarial valuation of the defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2020. The valuation was carried out using the
Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method, the method recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard – LKAS 19
on Defined Benefit Obligations.

As at 31 March 2020 2019

Discount rate 9.5% 12.0%

Salary scale 5.0% 7.5%

Retirement age  55 years  55 years

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with
all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate and salary increment rate on the Income Statement and employment benefit obligation for the year:

Increase/(decrease)
in discount rate

Increase/(decrease)
in salary increment rate

Sensitivity effect on income statement
increase/(reduction) in profit for the year

LKR ’000

Sensitivity effect on employment benefit
obligation increase/(reduction) in the liability

LKR ’000

+1% – 5,015 (5,015)

-1% – (5,616) 5,616

– +1% (5,592) 5,592

– -1% 5,080 (5,080)

Senkadagala Finance PLCAnnual Report
2019/20

189

N
otes to the Financial Statem

ents
Financial R

eports

43.  Stated capital
As at 31 March 2020 2019

Number of shares Value (LKR) Number  of shares Value (LKR)

Issued and fully-paid shares

At the beginning of the year 72,475,061 1,587,862,680 72,475,061 1,587,862,680

At the end of the year 72,475,061 1,587,862,680 72,475,061 1,587,862,680

43.1  Rights, preferences and restrictions of ordinary shares
The shares of the Senkadagala Finance PLC are quoted on the Diri Savi Board of Colombo Stock Exchange.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and voting shares are
entitled to one vote per share at general meetings of the Company.

All shares rank equally with regard to the Company’s residual assets.

44.  Statutory reserve fund
Company Group

As at 31 March 2020
LKR

2019
LKR

2020
LKR

2019
LKR

Balance at the beginning of the year 415,036,033 365,036,033 419,997,079 369,997,079